

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**EVELYN PARHAM, NICHOLE JONES,
CARLOTTA MITCHELL, DOMINIQUE
ROBERTS, and VICTOR HALL,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; GABRIEL
ROBINSON**, Director of the District of
Columbia Department of Motor Vehicles, in his
official capacity; **GLEN LEE**, Chief Financial
Officer for the District of Columbia, in his
official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:22-cv-02481-CKK

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 1
 - A. Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely to Succeed on Counts I and II..... 1
 - 1. Defendants Have Violated Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process Rights 1
 - a. Plaintiffs have a constitutionally protected property interest in retaining their driver’s licenses 1
 - b. Defendants have infringed Plaintiffs’ procedural due process rights by providing them no opportunity for a hearing before, or even after, refusing to renew their driver’s licenses under the Clean Hands Law..... 5
 - 2. Defendants Have Violated Plaintiffs’ Due Process and Equal Protection Rights..... 14
 - a. The Griffin Principle Applies Here..... 15
 - b. Enforcing the Clean Hands Law Against Plaintiffs Also Fails Rational Basis Review. 19
 - B. Defendants Do Not Challenge, and Thus Concede, that the Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Plaintiffs 22
- II. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED..... 23
- CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ace Partners, LLC v. Town of E. Hartford</i> , 883 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Alexander v. Johnson</i> , 742 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1984)	18, 25
<i>Baer v. White</i> , Civil Action No. 08-3886, 2009 WL 1543864 (N.D. Ill. June 3, 2009).....	3
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	13, 15, 21
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021) (Sotomayor, J., concurring).....	8
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 472 U.S. 432 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Cleveland Bd. Of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	9
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	1, 8
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977).....	1, 6, 9, 11, 13
<i>Fowler v. Benson</i> , 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 9, 18, 20
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974).....	24
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972).....	24, 25

Lockhart v. Matthew,
83 F. App’x 498 (3d Cir. 2003)4

Mackey v. Montrym,
443 U.S. 1 (1979).....1, 6, 9, 11, 13

Mathews v. Eldridge,
427 U.S. 319 (1976).....4, 5, 6, 7, 12

Mendoza v. Garrett,
No. 3:18-cv-01634-HZ, 2019 WL 2251290 (D. Or. May. 16, 2019)12, 13, 17, 18

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....3

San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez.
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....15, 16

Shaw v. District of Columbia,
825 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2011).....23

Stinnie v. Holcomb,
355 F. Supp. 3d 514 (W.D. Va. 2018)6, 11, 13, 14, 21

Stinnie v. Holcomb,
Case No. 3:16-cv-00044, ECF No. 11313

Tate v. Short,
401 U.S. 395 (1971).....13, 21

U.S. v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....19

United States v. Bracewell,
569 F.2d 1194 (2d Cir. 1978).....24

Vars v. Citrin,
470 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2006).....3

Estate of Wobschall by Wobschall v. Ross,
488 F. Supp. 3d 737 (E.D. Wis. 2020).....3

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....12
